Downloaded on 30 September 2024 08:11 | Tri Okta Ervina - ENG BJS

MAINTENANCE MANUAL

MITSUBISHI HITACHI
77| POWER SYSTEMS

Chapter 4-2

Primary Air Fan

Contact Address

For any question or any clarification required, please do not hesitate to contact Mitsubishi Heavy
Industries, Ltd. (MHI) through the following address.

Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Energy Transition & Power Headquarters, Energy Systems,

Steam Power Maintenance Innovation Business Division,

Nagasaki Solution Business Department, Overseas Business Group C,

1-1, Akunoura Machi, Nagasaki 850-8610.

Japan.

Tel. No: +81-80-9938-0035

Working Hours: 08.30 hrs. to 17.30 hrs. JPT (Except on Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays)

- 1-
Copyright©2020 MHPS
All rights reserved

Uncontrolled when printed or downloaded. Verify that this is the correct version before use.
Reproduction of part or all the contents of the document is prohibited without written permission from PT. Bhumi Jepara Service




90IAJeg Bledap IWNYY | 4 WoJ) uoissiwlad usniim noyum piffiyold si1uslunoop ey Jo S1U81u0o 8yl |je Jo 1ed Jo uononpoldey
"9SN 910J8Q UOISIOA 1081100 81 SI SIYl 18yl ALLIBA "POPEOJUMOP 1O palulld usym pajjoliuodoun

AT9NASSY ONISVO €127 3dNOld
ooy ocel 524 0501 009 N
NOLLOV TvO1 OL AV TIM GNDI ANY 40 LNIWZDNRLNTHO HOVERE AVM ﬂv
ANV NALEVA GHL ¥ OL GALVOINTAWOO SON H3A0 GIANVH 36 OL LI STH3HLEN ‘LT HIMOd
IHSIENS.LIN 40 LNISNOO NAL LIS HORd V HUIM HO ‘L1 H3MOd HSIENS LI A GALLINId
ATSSTUcXT NVHL H3HLO HINNVIN HO SOt ANV HOH T3S HON CEIdOO
LSAN 11 VIINATHNOO NV LT MO HSIBNSLIN 50 ALH3ON FHL STINIWNDOG SHL
AVILNIJIINOD
w
[ - A5V IONG ONILOINNGD | w
568 - INISYO_¥04 ONVE | e
62 - ¥IN0D k]
508 - ASSY ¥3A00 ONdNOY i TIORNH (44 NOLLOB) (4vH oLLog)
o8 _ INISYO AITTINI ¥04 [ECEINTES [EOEIRTES
ASSY ONISYD 43NN T3S
5 & L 4 L | | | |
. _ QEMOT) INISYO ; ; -
oee NOLLONS 04 ONSYO wanni| Y T
o B (43ddN) INISYD \\\_\ ¥
NOLLONS ¥04 INISYD 43NN
7862 - RESIEE - R N "
V201 - WIHOD_ONSYD 93y (e howion) J \ m dﬂs N z 2 B
75 - Qi3dd)_ONSVO 43 TN \ W \ ° °
veee - QIO INSYD ¥ITIINI — —a. ¥ _
4
vayl - Qf3ddM ONISYD ¥ITIIdNI
Y56z - 9NISYD_NOLaNs
0l 00¢55 0LXZLN 10N 318n00'1108 2
1000 Nmzzwmmwzeo TN ISV ONIS ) % s U/
Ll © o N
3100 00¥SS/35V TUA LN S o s < S 3
1500 00¥SS 95V Gy XU 1108 ONILEVLS = > " ee
9700 00¥SS/95% 0¢ xg LA 1108 = = = =
s 2
1000 TOHUNS/OY8019 | 20 ysym oNkids ¢ T
Ly 1 B I 1 !
6100 Nmzzwmﬁ\%aa& 0TI Y3HSVM INIIdS ovET - 0%0¢ i \ 056 ﬁm n._w, g 099 ! q%0%
= i
9100 00vSS/95V TN 10N 5 T 5 T
6500 00¥SS/95V OTN 1N S
5620 00¥SS/95V G9x0ZN LNN'1108 2 ! ! N t9 ¢ T
18770 00ySS/agY 09 x0ZN_LNN'L108 LA S
<70 00vSS/35V 56 X0ZN LIN'1108 Tv
2920 00vSS/9¢V 05x0ZN_LNN'L708
00 00vSS/95Y G¢XZIN 1108 Q ........ - = HU
1710 00¥SS/95Y Sy xaLN_LAN1108 o o
6,00 00vSS/5v 0GXZLN LIN'1108 . w00LZT%n000C - S
Siza 00755 /95V SCx0ZN LIN'1108 X
€200 00vSS/35V 91X0UN 1108 [y
~fe——t— 0G61 0961 099 0S0€
100 N-255S/N-03£019 x5l z 30dIS JOLON =
a/6v SNId ¥3dVL ON3 QV3HL —
geq | N0sES/N-0s5019 56 x0¢ ,
aLgv SNId ¥3dVL ON3 QVadHL
(6%) 1HoBM  (sin/Wisv) NOILdI¥OS3A | SHAW Vv -
od-1 STVIYILVIN g
adg 1IV1E0 ole
( ] i iad QREE g
YIS QE00 NO AL 3I¥7d SNILH04ANS
=l =
i
3—3
VIS G800 NOTL T35 G400 N33 I
w FONVAVITO ONSYI ]
| 6l G
f 1 #-——be—+ 4
&

JOVHVIT SV INIASMd 0L ATENISSY ¥3ALIV

JAISIHAY NOOMIS H1M a3XNVD

SRV SR BT HPNB LB #2088 Ruerdes og uo pepeojumog



Downloaded on 30 September 2024 08:11 | Tri Okta Ervina - ENG BJS

NOTE
Table A6-1 ot Remark % -Replace wih & ew ona depandig an e sondion
Casing Assembly Consumables ey sty o o
EQUﬁyENT MARKS DESCRIPTION PART NO W;ESITE REMARK 0535'? DEIT_:&ERY RESP(ID-SI(E;IIIJELTLEENT
" (kg) (Month) (Year)
1 |THRESD END TAPER PINS 30 X 90 FIG-1-D 0.38 8
2 |THRESD END TAPER PINS 13X 75 FIG-1-@ 0.07 4
3 |BOLT M10x 16 FIG-1-Q) 0.023 18
4 |BOLT,NUT M20 x 55 FIG-1-@ 0.275 32
5 [BOLT.NUT M12x 50 FIG-1-® 0.079 12
6 [BOLT.NUT M16 x 45 FIG-1-® 0.141 172
7 |BOLT.NUT M16 x 45 FIG-1-@ 0.141 160
8 [BOLT.NUT M16 x 45 FIG-1-® 0.141 64
9 [BOLT M12x35 FIG-1-@ 0.05 8
10 |BOLT M12x 35 FIG-1-0 0.05 12
11 |BOLT,NUT M20 % 50 FIG-1-0 0.262 80
12 |BOLT,NUT M20 % 55 FIG-1-@ 0.275 20
13 |BOLT,NUT M20 % 60 FIG-1-@® 0.287 80
14 |BOLT,NUT M20 % 55 FIG-1-@ 0.275 40
15 |BOLT,NUT M20 X 65 FIG-1-® 0.299 60
~ 16 |NUT M20 FIG-1-@® 0.059 16
i 17 |NUT M12 FIG-1-0) 0.016 8
c 18 |SPRING WASHER M20 FIG-1-@® 0.019 * 32 4 during fan overhaul
g 19 |SPRING WASHER M12 FIG-1-G 0.007 b3 12 4 during fan overhaul
llw 20 [SPRING WASHER M12 FIG-1-@ 0.007 * 8 4 during fan overhaul
¢ 21 |SPRING WASHER M12 FIG-1-@ 0.007 3 24 4 during fan overhaul
é 22 [NAME PLATE t1.6 (FOR A) FIG-1-@ 0.78 1
g 23 [NAME PLATE t1.6 (FORB) FIG-1-B 0.78 1
'g 24 [CAUTION PLATE t1.6 FIG-1-@ 0.38 2
I\F 25 |SCREW RIVETS #4 FIG-1-B® 0.001 20
26 [NAME PLATE t1.6 (FOR A) FIG-1-@® 0.02 1
27 |NAME PLATE t1.6 (FORB) FIG-1-@) 0.02 1
28 |SEAL PACKING FIG-1-@® = X 2 4 during fan overhaul
» (SFF(’)RFI{NS?U\(A)I%?;I‘\IECR}A'ZASKG INNER MANHOLE) FG-1-8 0.007 * U 4 during fan overhaul
30 (SFPORFI{NDGIIXI‘I:GEEERM'::\I?-IOLE) FIG-1-@ 0.003 % 24 4 during fan overhaul
a [SUCTION CASING (FOR A) FIG-1-@ 2954 1
b  [SUCTION CASING (FOR B) FIG-1-® 2954 1
¢ [IMPELLER CASING (UPPER) (FOR A) FIG-1-© 1484 1
d [IMPELLER CASING (UPPER) (FOR B) FIG-1-@ 1484 1
e |IMPELLER CASING (LOWER) (FOR A) FIG-1-® 3354 1
f |IMPELLER CASING (LOWER) (FOR B) FIG-1-(D 3354 1
¢ |REAR CASING (UPPER) FIG-1-® 572 2
h  |REAR CASING (LOWER) (FOR A) FIG-1-® 1074 1
i |REAR CASING (LOWER) (FOR B) FIG-1-( 1074 1
j |DIFFUSER (FOR A) FIG-1-D 2384 1
CONFIDENTIAL

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF MITSUBISHI HITACHI POWER
SYSTEMS, LTD.(MHPS) AND CONFIDENTIAL. IT MUST NEITHER BE
COPIED NOR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OR MANNER CTHER THAN EX-
PRESSLY PERMITTED BY MHPS OR WITH A PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT
OF MHPS NEITHER IS IT TO BE HANDED OVER NOR COMMUNICATED
TO A THIRD PARTY IN ANY WAY. BREACH OR IN FRINGEMENT OF ANY

KIND WILL LEAD TO LEGAL AQHIING ntrolled when printed or fownloaded. Verify that this is the correct version before use.
Reproduction of part or all the contents of the document is prohibited without written permission from PT. Bhumi Jepara Service

AB-2




Downloaded on 30 September 2024 08:11 | Tri Okta Ervina - ENG BJS

NOTE
—_ *Remark % : Parts to be replaced at each regular inspection.
M -Not Remark ¢ :Replace with a new one depending on the condition.
1 +"Order Q'ty" shows parts quantity for two fans.
CaSIng Assembly Consumables *(Quantity required normal maintenance.)
1-PIECE DELIVERY| REPLACEMENT
EQUIPMENT | maris DESGRIPTION PART NO WEIGHT | RemaRK | OR0SF | Tive SCHEDULE
: (k) (Month) (Year)
k DIFFUSER (FOR B) FIG-1-® 2384 1
| INNER CASING FOR SUCTION CASING (UPPER) FIG-1-(D 441 2
m  [INNER CASING FOR SUCTION CASING (LOWER) FIG-1-@ 39.0 2
n  [INNER CASING SEAL PLATE FOR IMPELLER CASING FIG-1-0) 80.7 x 2 6 depending on condition
o |COUPLING COVER ASS'Y FIG-1-© 80.5 2
p [COVER FIG-1-® 297 2
BOLT M12x 30 L
af (BAND FOR CASING ASS'Y) FIG-1-at 0.046 16
STARTING BOLT M12 X 45 .
a2 (BAND FOR CASING ASS'Y) FIG-1-a2 0.057 16
NUT M12 L
g (BAND FOR CASING ASS'Y) FIG-1-q3 o016 6
Ll e L - FIG-1-q4 0.007 x 16 4 | during fan overhaul
SILICON ADHESIVE .
a5 (BAND FOR GASING ASS'Y) FIG-1-q5 3.0 * 2 4 during fan overhaul
all |DRAIN VALVE (FOR A) FIG-1-all = 1
b11 |DRAIN VALVE (FOR B) FIG-1-b11 - 1
al2 |GASKET ANSI #150-40 (FOR A) FIG-1-al12 = b3 1 4 during fan overhaul
b12 |GASKET ANSI #150-40 (FOR B) FIG-1-b12 = x 1 4 during fan overhaul
SUPPOTING PLATE t12 ‘i
/; att (BAND FOR CASING ASS'Y) FIG-1-aT1 & 8
SUPPOTING PLATE t6
at2 (BAND FOR CASING ASS'Y) RIG-15q12 0047 8
[¢] r  |CONNECTING DUCT ASS'Y FIG-1-(D 91.4 2
A
S
I
N
G
A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

CONFIDENTIAL

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF MITSUBISHI HITAGHI POWER
SYSTEMS, LTD.(MHPS} AND GONFIDENTIAL. IT MUST NEITHER BE
COPIED NOR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OR MANNER OTHER THAN EX-
PRESSLY PERMITTED BY MHPS OR WITH A PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT
OF MHPS NEITHER IS IT TO BE HANDED OVER NOR COMMUNICATED
TQ A THIRD PARTY IN ANY WAY. BREACH OR IN FRINGEMENT OF ANY
KIND WILL LEAD TO LEGAL AQTIANoNtrolled when printed or downloaded. Verify that this is the correct version before use.

Reproductionmof partor attthe contents of thedocument is prohibited without written permission from PT. Bhumi Jepara Service

AB-3




Downloaded on 30 September 2024 08:11 | Tri Okta Ervina - ENG BJS

(AT19N3ISSY DNISYO)
1SI'7 S14vd FT9VINNSNOD

| —OI4d

'NOLLOV ¥D31 0L avaT TTIM aNIX

ANV 40 INJWIONRA NI HO HOVIHE ‘AVM ANV NI ALYVd QHIHL V OL
@3LVOINNWAOD HON H3AO0 G3ANVH 38 OL LI SI ¥IHLIEN SdHWN 40
AN3ISNOD NILLIM HO ¥ HLIM YO SdHW A8 GILLINYID A1SSTdd
~X3 NVHL ¥3HLO YINNVI HO 3S0dHNd ANY 404 43SN YON Q31d09
38 ¥3IHLIAN LSNW LI TIVILNIAIINOD ANV (SdHW) AL 'SWILSAS
HIMOd IHOV LIH IHSIENS LIN 40 AL¥IdO¥d FHL SI INTWNOOA SIHL
TVIIN3QIINOD

Uncontrolled when printed or downloaded. Verify that this is the correct version before use.
Reproduction of part or all the contents of the document is prohibited without written permission from PT. Bhumi Jepara Service

A6-4



